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Hearing Officer

PROJECT NAME

LN

ANGIE LEE PERIODONTICS, PDP160012

STAFF

Jason Holland, City Planner

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

APPLICANT:

OWNER:

RECOMMENDATION:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is a proposal for a one-story 7,300 square foot building composed of
a 4,400 square foot dental office for Angie Lee Periodontics and a 2,900
square foot building expansion area. The plan also proposes 23 off-street
parking spaces, a 6-foot wide sidewalk to the north, street trees and other
landscaping. The property is located on Lot 2 of the Miramont Self
Storage P.U.D (southwest of the Oakridge Drive and Boardwalk Drive
intersection) and is zoned Harmony Corridor District (H-C).This project is
subject to approval by a Hearing Officer (Type 1 review).

Russ Lee

Ripley Design, Inc.

419 Canyon Avenue, Suite 200
Fort Collins, CO 80521

Aspen Summit LLC
1223 Red Oak Ct.
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Approval

The approval of the Angie Lee PDP complies with the applicable requirements of the City of Fort Collins
Land Use Code (LUC), more specifically:

e The Angie Lee PDP complies with process located in Division 2.2 - Common Development
Review Procedures for Development Applications of Article 2 — Administration.

o The Angie Lee PDP complies with the relevant Harmony Corridor District standards in
Division 4.26 of the Land Use Code.

e The Angie Lee PDP complies with the relevant standards located in Article 3.
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COMMENTS:
1. Background:

The surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows:

Direction | Zone District Existing Land Uses
North Harmony Corridor District (H-C) | Miramont Office Park — Learning Experience
child care
South Harmony Corridor District (H-C) | Miramont Self Storage PUD
East Medium Density Mixed-Use Oak Hill Apartments PUD
Neighborhood District (M-M-N)
West Harmony Corridor District (H-C) | Miramont Self Storage PUD

The property and surrounding area was annexed in August 1980 as part of the Keenland
Annexation.

The subject property was originally planned in 2001 as Lot 2 of the Miramont Self Storage PUD

(see attached plan). At that time, Lot 2 was planned as a 7,500 “Office Building” with a similar
site layout as what is proposed with the Angie Lee Periodontics PDP.

Compliance with Applicable Harmony Corridor District Standards:

The project complies with all applicable Harmony Corridor standards with the following relevant
comments provided:

A. Section 4.26(A) - Purpose

The proposed land uses and site configuration are consistent with the purpose of the Harmony
Corridor District, by contributing to an attractive and complete mixed-use area with a major
employment base.

B. Section 4.26(B) - Permitted Uses

The proposed land uses are consistent with the permitted uses in the Harmony Corridor
District, subject to a Type 1 administrative review. The development uses specifically
proposed with the P.D.P. are Offices, Financial Services and Clinics. All of these proposed
uses are considered Primary Commercial Uses and no Secondary Uses are proposed.

Examples of Primary Uses in the H-C District are research and testing facilities, hospitals,
industrial, regional and international headquarters, private schools and universities, and
professional offices.

Examples of Secondary Uses in the H-C District are child care centers, lodging, convenience

shopping centers, standard restaurants, and residential uses. Secondary Uses are limited to
not more than 25% of the total gross area of development plans in the H-C zone district.
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C. Section 4.26(D) - Land Use Standards

Section 4.26(D)(3)(a) designates a maximum building height of 6 stories for all nonresidential
buildings. A maximum building height of 1 story is proposed in conformance with this
standard.

D. Section 4.26(E) - Development Standards

Section 4.26(E)(1) requires that all development in the H-C Harmony Corridor District shall also
comply with the applicable Harmony Corridor design standards. A copy of the Harmony Corridor
standards that are referenced in the Land Use Code can be viewed here:
http://www.fcgov.com/planning/pdf/harmony-corridor-standards-doc.pdf

Typically these standards are more relevant for larger scale projects that include multiple
parcels, buildings, and uses. Also, additional standards apply to development proposals with
frontage on Harmony Road. The project is in compliance with all applicable design standards as
follows:

e The landscape pattern, plant section, and sidewalk alignment are consistent with the
Harmony standards.

e The building design provides an overall high quality, attractive architectural design,
consistent with the Harmony Corridor Standards.

e All parking is fully screened from public streets by plant material and building
placement.

Compliance with Article 3 of the Land Use Code - General Development Standards

The project complies with all applicable General Development Standards with the following
relevant comments provided:

A. Section 3.2.1 - Landscaping

e Street trees and “Full Tree Stocking” are provided along all high use and high visibility
areas of the development in accordance with the standards of this section.

e Ground cover areas in parking lots and at the building foundation are also planted in
accordance with the minimum requirements, with deciduous and evergreen shrubs,
perennials and ornamental grasses used extensively. Trees are planted in the parking
lot interior and perimeter in conformance with the minimum requirements and in
conformance with the standards recommended with the Harmony Corridor design
guidelines.

e Ornamental Street trees are proposed along East Boardwalk Drive. Tree spacing is
required to be between 20 and 40 foot intervals when ornamental trees are used. The
project has approximately 145 feet of frontage and six ornamental trees are proposed,
which is an average spacing of 24 feet, in compliance with this standard.
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e Native and low-water-use landscaping is provided along the building foundation, in
compliance with Section 3.2.1(E)(2)(d) which requires that planting beds at least five
feet in depth are provided along at least 50% of the building walls.

e Section 3.2.1(E)(5) Parking Lot Interior Landscaping requires a minimum of 6%
interior landscape space. The parking lot area perimeter is approximately 7,740
square feet, with 464 square feet of interior landscape area required. The project
provides approximately 630 square feet of interior landscape area, in compliance with
this standard.

e This section also requires that requires that landscaped islands with canopy shade
trees be evenly distributed through the project:

o 3.2.1(E)(5)(b) Maximized Area of Shading. Landscaped islands shall be
evenly distributed to the maximum extent feasible. At a minimum, trees shall
be planted at a ratio of at least one (1) canopy shade tree per one hundred
fifty (150) square feet of internal landscaped area with a landscaped surface of
turf, ground cover perennials or mulched shrub plantings.

o 3.2.1(E)(5)(b) (c) Landscaped Islands. In addition to any pedestrian refuge
areas, each landscaped island shall include one (1) or more canopy shade
trees, be of length greater than eight (8) feet in its smallest dimension, include
at least eighty (80) square feet of ground area per tree to allow for root
aeration, and have raised concrete curbs.

0 The project provides a total of four canopy shade trees within the parking area
in conformance with this standard.

B. Section 3.2.2 - Access, Circulation and Parking

A total of 23 off-street parking spaces are provided in accordance with the minimum and
maximum quantity permitted in this section. The building is 7,300 square feet total. For the uses
proposed, the following minimum and maximum parking is calculated as follows per LUC Section
3.2.2(K)(1)(a):

e Minimum: 2/1000; 15 spaces required;
¢ Maximum: 3.5/1000 (average); 25 spaces permitted.

The parking spaces and drive isles provided meet the minimum dimensional requirements in this
section. In conformance with the Purpose, General Standard and Development Standards
described in this section, the parking and circulation system provided with the project is well
designed with regard to safety, efficiency and convenience for vehicles, bicycles, pedestrians
and transit.

C. Section 3.5.3 - Mixed-Use, Institutional and Commercial Buildings
o The overall building design provides a reasonable level of quality that satisfies the
commercial building requirements of this section. Variations in massing, juxtaposed

materials and forms with varied patterns of recesses and projections provide vertical
and horizontal interest, breaking down the overall scale of the building.
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o All building elevations provide a recognizable base and top treatment in accordance
with Section 3.5.3(D)(6). Entrance canopies and vertically projecting roof elements
are used to further articulate the building and provide material emphasis.

e The building is oriented towards the street in conformance with the “build-to” line
requirement;

o Entrances are clearly identified and articulated with a prominent steel entrance
canopy as a sheltering element;

e All facades are subdivided and proportioned using features such as windows,

changes in roofline, architectural columns, masonry panels, and changes in texture
and material.

4, Neighborhood Meeting

Due to the uses proposed, a City neighborhood meeting was not required and the applicant did not elect
to hold a neighborhood meeting for the project.

5. Findings of Fact

When considering the Angie Lee Periodontics Project Development Plan, PDP160012, staff makes the
following findings of fact:

A. The Angie Lee Periodontics PDP complies with the process located in Division 2.2 -
Common Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of Article 2 -
Administration.

B. The Angie Lee Periodontics PDP complies with the relevant Harmony Corridor District
standards in Division 4.26 of the Land Use Code.

C. The Major Amendment complies with the relevant standards located in Article 3 - General
Development Standards, provided that the Modification of Standard is approved.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends Angie Lee Periodontics Project Development Plan, PDP160012 based on the
Findings of Fact.
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ATTACHMENTS

Site, Landscape and Lighting Plan (PDF)
Building Elevations (PDF)

Utility Plan (PDF)

Statement of Planning Objectives (PDF)
Existing Miramont Plat (PDF)

Existing Miramont Office Park Plat (PDF)
Original Miramont PUD plan (PDF)
Easement Letter (PDF)
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The proposed building height will be 16’ and will not have automatic fire sprinklers. The
Two spaces will be separated with fire rated construction and the individual units will be
less than 5,000s.f. The architecture will be compatible with the adjacent neighborhood
with regards to scale and massing. High quality materials will be used (stone, brick,
stucco).The building is anticipated to employ 8-10 employees.

Construction on the first phase to commence approximately on or around August 2016.
Phase two date of construction to be determined.

A preliminary design review was held 8/28/15 and responses are being submitted today.
The project as designed meets all the performance standards in the HC District. The
General Development Standards in Chapter 3 of the Land Use Code are also being
met.

City Plan Principles and Policies achieved by the project include the following:

e Economic Health by maintaining a balanced mix of land uses to support fiscal
sustainability.

Property owner:

Aspen Summit, LLC

1223 Red Oak Ct.

Fort Collins, CO 80525

Attn: Jesus Martin or Angie Lee

We are excited to be presenting this project and look forward to additional discussions
regarding this project.

Thinking outside of the box for over two decades.

419 Canyon Ave. Suite 200 = Fort Collins, CO 80521 = tel. 970.224.5828 = fax 970.224.1662
www.ripleydesigninc.com
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TREE PROTECTION NOTES

. TREES TO BE RELOCATED ON SITE SHALL BE SPADE DUG AND MOVED TO THEIR NEW LOCATION WHEN
POSSIBLE OR RELOCATED TO A TEMPORARY FACILITY. SUCH FACILITY SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WHO 1S RESFPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF THESE TREES PER THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

2. UTILITIES SHOUN ARE FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND
VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AT LEAST 48 HRS. PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING.

3. REFERENCE THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL NOTES OR REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO THIS PLAN.

4. BASE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY SEAR-BROUN ENGINEERING INC. THE CONTRACTOR 16 RESPONSIBLE
FOR FIELD VERIFYING BASE INFORMATION. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

5 WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY PROTECTED EXISTING TREE, THERE SHALL BE NO CUT OR FILL OVER

A FOUR INCH (4') DEPTH UNLESS A QUALIFIED ARBORIST OR FORESTER HAS EVALUATED AND APPROVED L
THE DISTURBANCE. N
6. PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION, BARRIERS SHALL BE ERECTED AROUND ALL PROTECTED EXISTING

TREES WITH SUCH BARRIERS TO BE OF ORANGE FENCING A MINIMUM OF 4' HEIGHT, SECURED WITH METAL
T-POSTS, NO CLOSER THAN SIX (&' FEET FROM THE TRUNK OR ONE-HALF (1/2) OF THE DRIP LINE, WHICHEVER
1& GREATER THERE SHALL BE NO STORAGE OR MOVEMENT OF EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, DEBRIS OR FILL
WITHIN THE FENCELD TREE PROTECTION ZONE

7. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT, THE APPLICANT SHALL PREVENT THE CLEANING OF
EQUIPMENT OF MATERIAL OR THE STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF WASTE MATERIAL SUCH AS PAINTS, OILS,
SOLVENTS ASPHALT CONCRETE, MOTOR OIL OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL HARMFUL TO THE LIFE OF A TREE
WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY PROTECTED TREE OR GROUP OF TREES.

8. NO DAMAGING ATTACHMENT, WIRES SIGNS, OR PERMITS MAY BE FASTENED TO ANY PROTECTED TREE.
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PLANT NOTES

Ao PLANT MATERIALS SHAL. BE N ACCORTANCE WiTH AAN SPECIFICATIONS FOR NUMBER
ONE GRADE.

2. ALL TURF AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC POP-UP IRRIGATION SYSTEM. AlLL
SHRUB BECZS AND TREES TC BE IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC DRIP (TRICKLE) IRR'GATION
SYSTEM OR ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM 1S TO BE ADJUSTED TO
MEET THE WATER REQUIREMENTS OF THE INDIVIDUAL PLANT MATERIAL.

3. ALL TREES TO BE BALLED & BURLAPPED CONTAINERIZED OR ROOT CONTROL BAG.

4 AlLL SHRUB BEDS TO BE MULCHED WITH WOOD OR GRAVEL MULCH (3' AVERAGE DEPTH) ON
TYPAR FILTER FABRIC.

5 EDGING BETUWEEN GRASS AND SHRUE BEDS SHALL BE 178" X 4' STEEL SET LEVEL WITH
TOR OF SOD.

6. A FREE PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY FORESTER BEFORE ANY TREES OR
SHRUBS AS NOTED ON THIS PLAN ARE PLANTED PRUNED OR REMOVED ON THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

7. MINOR CHANGES IN SPECIES AND PLANT LOCATIONS MAY BE MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION
AS REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS. OVERALL QUANTITY AND QUALITY TO BE CONSISTENT
WiITH APPROVED PUD PLANS. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT WITH THE QUANTITIES INCLUDED
IN THE PLANT LIST. SPECIES AND QUANTITIES ILLUSTRATED SHALL BE PROVIDED AS
APPROVED BY AN ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE.

& ALL ON-SITE LANDSCAPRPING MUST BE INSTALLED OR SECURED WITH AN IRREVOCABLE LETTER
OF CREDIT, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR ESCROW ACCOUNT FOR 1256% OF THE VALUATION OF
THE MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCURPANCY.

9. THE INDIVIDUAL OUNERS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE INCLUDING THE
PLANTINGS IN PUBLIC STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

1©. KEEP ALL TREES 1©' CLEAR FROM WATER AND SANITARY SEWER LINES, AND 4' CLEAR FROM
GAS LINES. ALL SHRUBS MUST BE KEPT 4' CLEAR OF METER P!TS.

I THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY'S WATER
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO I1SSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. THE IRRIGATION SYSTE™M MUST
BE INSTALLED OR SECURED WITH A FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DERPOSITED WITH THE CITY PRIOR
TO I1ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THE BUILDING.

12. DEVELOPER SHALL ENSURE THAT THE LANDSCAPE PLAN |9 COORDINATED WITH THE PLANS
DONE BY OTHER CONSULTANTS SO THE PROPOSED GRADING STORM DRAINAGE OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT CONFLICT NOR PRECLUDE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF
LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS ON THIS PLAN.

13, 80ILS SHALL BE AMENDED WITH ORGANIC MATTER AT THE RATE OF 3 CUNYDS. PER 1020 SF.
14 TURF GRASSES ARE TO BE SODDED OR SEEDED WITH A TURF TYPE TALL FESCUE GRASS MIX.

"= ARPEAS INDIrATED AS | Ml MANTENANCE RASSES SHAI T RE SFFEDED IUITH THE | Ol




!Semﬂare@ delf Storage

February 25, 2016

City of Fort Collins
Engineering Department
281 North College Avenue
Fort Collins, Colorado 80522

RE: Development of 4803 Boardwalk Avenue
Fort Collins, Colorado

Dear City Staff:

This letter is being provided with the following intents:
1. To document for City personnel that the owner of the SecurCare Self Storage facility located at 4815
East Boardwalk Avenue is:
SecurCare Properties | LLC
9226 Teddy Lane, Ste 100
Lone Tree, CO 80124
(303) 705-8000

2. That the property owner for the proposed development of 4803 East Boardwalk Avenue has contacted
SecurCare Properties | LLC (SecurCare) regarding the proposed development. It is understood from
these communications that that some minor grading may be required within SecurCare property
between the existing office and storage buildings and the east-west lot line shared between the two
properties.

3. SecurCare understands that a temporary construction easement, granted by SecurCare, will be required
prior to construction to allow for these grading activities.

4. At the date of this letter, SecurCare intends to approve the temporary construction easement for the
grading activities provided that: the work is limited to the area north of said buildings, the work does not
damage any existing improvements on SecurCare property, and that the property disturbed by the
grading be restored to a condition equal to or better than the current conditions.

If you should have any questions regarding this letter, please contact us at the contact information provided
above.

Sincerely,

Christine Wess

Operations Manager

9226 Teddy Lane
Lone Tree, CO 80124

WWW.securcare.com
303-705-8000
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